
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad or Android 
Device.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another 

format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 
 

Wednesday, 29 October 2025 
 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

 

A meeting of Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
will be held on 

 
Thursday, 6 November 2025 

 
commencing at 2.00 pm 

 
The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 

corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 
 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Johns (Chairwoman) 

Councillor Bryant 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

 

Councillor Foster 

Councillor Spacagna (Vice-Chair) 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Amanda Moss - Chair of the Voluntary Sector Network 
Pat Harris - Healthwatch Torbay 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
held on 9 October 2025. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairwoman decides are 

urgent. 
 

5.   Public Health Update on Suicide Prevention and Baton of Hope 
Torbay 

(Pages 9 - 22) 

 To consider a report that provides an overview of the work of the 
public health team and partners in suicide prevention and 
specifically reports on the success of the Baton of Hope Torbay. 
 

  
 
 

 



 

 

6.   Public Health Update on Winter Readiness and Year Round 
Resilience to Adverse Weather and Infections 

(Pages 23 - 32) 

 To consider a report that provides an overview of the work of the 
Public Health Team and partners in the following areas: 

 maintaining year round resilience and readiness in relation to 
adverse weather and health; 

 preventing and managing outbreaks through good infection 
control, and tackling anti-microbial resistance; and 

 promoting health through uptake of the Winter vaccine 
programmes. 

 
7.   Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 

Action Tracker 
(Pages 33 - 44) 

 To receive an update on the implementation of the actions of the 
Sub-Board and consider any further actions required (as set out in 
the submitted action tracker). 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Minutes of the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Board 

 
9 October 2025 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Johns (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Foster, Spacagna (Vice-Chair) and Long 
 

Non voting Co-opted Members 
 Amanda Moss (Chair of the Voluntary Sector Network) 

 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Chris Lewis and Tranter) 

 

 
22. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Bryant.   
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Sub-Board had been amended to include Councillor Long 
in place of Councillor Douglas-Dunbar. 
 

23. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Board held on 4 September 2025 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

24. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made.   
 

25. Women's Safety and Domestic Abuse Strategy  
 
The Partnership Manager - Sarah Omell, the Strategic Lead Community Protection 
– Dave Parsons and the Domestic Violence and Sexual Violence, Communication 
and Strategy Lead - Shirley Beauchamp presented the submitted Women’s Safety 
and Domestic Abuse Strategy report and responded to Members questions.   
 
The Board raised the following questions: 
 

 had funding been applied for to fund the proposed Behavioural Change 
workstream for domestic abuse perpetrators; 

 what work was carried out within schools to educate children regarding online 
pornography; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Thursday, 9 October 2025 
 

 how do schools educate children on the action to take if domestic abuse if 
witnessed at their home; 

 if a child was identified at school as a victim of sexual abuse, what action could 
be taken without parental consent; 

 what support could Torbay Council provide to local organisations and charities 
who provide support to LBGTQ+ residents within the Bay; and  

 how confident was the Team that the funds would be secured for the Drive 
Programme. 

 

The following responses were provided: 
 

 the Team was currently investigating available sources of funding to be applied 
for to secure funds to introduce the Behavioural Change workstream for 
domestic abuse perpetrators; 

 regular visits to schools were carried out to explain to children, the dangers of 
accessing online pornography; 

 if a child was identified in school as being affected by domestic violence at 
home, then a member of the Torbay Domestic Abuse Service would visit the 
school to speak with the child; 

 parental consent from at least one parent had to be sought to allow for a 
member of the Torbay Domestic Abuse Service to speak with a child who had 
been identified as a victim of sexual abuse.  However, if it was identified that 
the abuser was a parent, then the Team could work with safeguarding and 
pastoral support Teams at school; 

 officers were aware of trolling being received by Intercom Trust staff since the 
recent announcement of biological sex ruling and suggested that Members and 
officers should consider what further actions could be taken by Torbay Council 
to support Intercom Trust and local residents; and  

 the funding that had been applied for the Drive Programme, would not all be 
allocated to Torbay as this scheme was for the region and collaborative work 
with other local authorities was being carried out.   

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 

request that the Director of Adult and Community Services to work with 
Community Safety Partnership to consider what actions they could take 
together to publicly demonstrate their commitment to inclusion and diversity 
with support from the Safer Communities Team; 

 
2. that the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 

request assurance that the recently published Relationships, Health and Sexual 
Education programme is being implemented in Torbay schools and that a 
report is brought back to a future meeting with Members of the Children and 
Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board along with the Portfolio 
Holder be invited to attend;  
 

3. that the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
support the option 2 proposal for the provision of Behavioural Change 
workstream course for the perpetrators of domestic abuse; and 

Page 6



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Thursday, 9 October 2025 
 

 
4. that the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board note 

the content of the Women’s Safety and Domestic Abuse Strategy.  
 

26. Multiple Complex Needs (MCN) Alliance Review  
 
The Public Health Consultant – Bruce Bell, the Head of Housing Need, Lianne 
Hancock, Torbay Domestic Abuse Service Manager – Claudia O’Neill and the 
General Manager for Public Health Services at Torbay and South Devon NHS 
Foundation Trust – Simon Acton provided an overview of the submitted Multiple 
Complex Needs (MCN) Alliance Review Report and responded to questions from 
Members.   
 
The Board raised the following questions: 
 

 was the Alliance working as well as it could be to benefit local residents; 

 when residents were allocated accommodation in safe houses, would this be 
considered temporary accommodation; 

 how much work was carried out by the Alliance with other local organisations 
and voluntary groups for example ‘Unleashed’ charity; 

 had the closure of the Haven affected the numbers of residents staying in 
accommodation at the hostel; and  

 how often were meetings held by the three services that constitute t
[...]
nd implementation underway, there was optimism that the 
expected improvements will be realised. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board notes 

the Multiple Complex Needs (MCN) Alliance Review report; 
 

2. that the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
recognise the variance in key process metrics across service in Growth In 
Action (GiA) and the need for improvement where decline had been noted; 
 

3. that the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board note 
that assurance would be sought over the upcoming year to ensure that that the 
implementation plans for GiA are achieving the strategic aims and milestones 
as requested and the necessary internal mechanisms, forums and capability 
are in place to improve performance and quality of service; and  
 

4. that the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
request that a deep dive into the drug and alcohol service commissioned by 
Torbay Council is completed and a report to be presented at a future Sub-
Board meeting. 
 

 
27. Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action 

Tracker  
 
The Sub-Board noted the submitted action tracker. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 8



Meeting: Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  

Date:  6 November 2025 

Wards affected:  All  

Report Title:  Public Health update on suicide prevention and Baton of Hope Torbay 

When does the decision need to be implemented? n/a 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Hayley Tranter, Cabinet member for Adult and 

Community Services, Public Health and Inequalities, hayley.tranter@torbay.gov.uk 

Director Contact Details:  Lincoln Sargeant, Director of Public Health, 

lincoln.sargeant@torbay.gov.uk  

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report gives an overview of the work of the public health team and partners in 

suicide prevention and specifically reports on the success of the Baton of Hope 

Torbay. 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

 

2.1 The programmes of work described in this report will help us to deliver our vision 

of a healthy, happy and prosperous Torbay by helping to improve public mental 

health and prevent deaths by suicide.   

2.2 Poor mental health and deaths by suicide significantly impact upon our residents 

and are financially detrimental to society. Torbay experiences some of the highest 

suicide and self-harm admission rates in England. 

2.3 This paper outlines plans and activities designed to tackle poor mental health and 

suicides at local level. 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1 Members are asked to note the report and to support efforts to improve public 

mental health and reduce the number of local deaths by suicide.  

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:hayley.tranter@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:lincoln.sargeant@torbay.gov.uk


Supporting Information 

Background 

Suicide is a major public health issue: it is the leading cause of death in men under 50 

years, young people under 35 years and new mothers. Every death is a tragedy. Not only 

does it hint at the distress and pain that was felt by the person who died, it is sorely felt 

by the people who are closest to them. For every person who ends their life by suicide, 

135 people are estimated to be affected1. For every life lost, the estimated total cost2 to 

the economy was 1.46 million in 20223. Previous estimates have been higher as they did 

not include older people; however this is still considered to be a conservative estimate. If 

we apply this to the Torbay population which experiences an average of 20 deaths by 

suicide per year, the potential cost to the local economy is £29.2 million a year and 

around 2,700 residents will be affected by these deaths annually. 

Torbay has experienced significantly higher suicide rates since 2014-16 (as shown in the 

following chart) and generally records one of the highest suicide rat
[...]
e prevention activity is coordinated via the Torbay Suicide Prevention Action 

Plan 2024-27 and various working groups that sit beneath this. This year multi-agency 

partners have delivered on the three priority areas of this plan as shown in table 1. 

Priority area Activity Anticipated outcomes 

Ensure 

mental health 

and 

emotional 

support is 

accessible to 

all 

 Co-created a children and 

young person and an 

adult one-page 

signposting document for 

universal services across 

the mental health 

continuum 

 Brought mental health 

and emotional support 

organisations together in 

one place at the Torquay 

Hope Hub as part of the 

Baton of Hope event in 

September 2025 

 Confirmed longer-term 

funding and procurement 

for mental health support 

via the Torbay 

Community Helpline 

 Professionals and the public are 

more informed about what 

services are available for a range 

of mental health and wellbeing 

needs. 

 The public can engage with a 

range of appropriate services that 

already exist face-to-face. 

 Local mental health and wellbeing 

organisations have the 

opportunity to network with each 

other face-to-face 

 

 People aged 18yrs and over are 

supported with their basic needs 

as well as their mental wellbeing 

with minimal exclusion criteria 

(complementary to other 

provision) 

Page 11

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/16416/torbay_suicide_prevention_plan_24_27_final-full.pdf
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/16416/torbay_suicide_prevention_plan_24_27_final-full.pdf
https://www.torbaybatonofhope.com/resources
https://www.torbaybatonofhope.com/resources
https://www.torbaybatonofhope.com/resources
https://www.torbaybatonofhope.com/resources


Acknowledge 

and work 

with Torbay’s 

risk factors 

for suicide 

 Co-created support 

documents for people 

who are struggling in 

relationships or are no 

longer in a relationship. 

Relationship loss/break 

down can be a catalyst 

for other risk factors for 

suicide such as 

challenged finances, 

housing instability, poor 

mental health and risk-

taking behaviour 

 System professionals can share 

appropriate support materials for 

a common issue that impacts on 

everyone. 

 People feel supported and may 

engage with the information and 

services suggested in the leaflet. 

This may prevent the 

development of other risk factors. 

Harness 

passion, 

commit to 

collaborate 

and pool 

resources to 

reduce 

suicides 

 Co-created (at times co-

produced) the Baton of 

Hope Torbay event. As 

well as the event itself, 

this includes two 

dedicated Facebook 

Pages (public and for 

baton bearers) a 

partnership website and 

email box to facilitate 

partnership working and 

collaboration. 

 People are more aware of the 

impact of suicide locally 

(particularly highlighting groups 

who are more at risk) 

 People feel more comfortable to 

engage in conversations around 

suicide 

 People are more aware of the 

services and training that are 

available 

 People bereaved by suicide 

and/or suicide survivors are 

supported and engage in a 

positive healing process 

 

Suicide Prevention Leads in each local authority area in Devon work in close 

collaboration. The following areas have been progressed by our public health teams 

across Devon: 

 Continuing to deliver suicide bereavement support and real-time surveillance 

 Bespoke suicide prevention training for GPs 

 Engaging with the media to improve reporting on suicide 

 Creating self-harm support training resources 

 Disseminating the updated It’s Ok to Talk About Suicide Z-Card 
Page 12



 Creating a Safety Plan Z-card to supplement the above. 

 

One Devon Suicide Prevention Action Plan  

Strategic partners across the Integrated Care System (ICS) prioritised a reduction in 

suicides via the Joint Forward Plan 2025-30 by including a system target to reduce 

suicides to England average levels within five years. In order to improve system 

ownership and maximise limited resource, the Devon Suicide Prevention Oversight 

Group (SPOG) and Health and Wellbeing Boards across Devon have agreed to create a 

single One Devon suicide prevention action plan. This will amalgamate and prioritise 

actions from current plans and add actions that are deemed appropriate for system 

change. Four multi-agency workshops have been held to date. A draft plan will be 

streamlined and circulated to partners for input by the end of this year. The requirement 

to maintain localism within this single action plan is recognised and acknowledged by all 

throughout this process. 

Baton of Hope Torbay 

In August 2024, Torbay successfully applied to the Baton of Hope UK to be part of their 

national tour in 2025. The Baton of Hope Tour is considered to be the UK’s largest 

suicide prevention initiative with an aim of raising awareness, reducing stigma and uniting 

people who have been impacted by suicide. The rationale for Torbay’s submission was 

three-fold: 

 Significantly higher suicide rates than regionally and nationally 

 Well established and effective partnership working in the local area 

 Strong alignment with priority three of the Torbay suicide prevention action plan 

– Harness passion, commit to collaborate and pool resources to reduce suicides. 

 

In January 2024, Torbay Council senior leaders confirmed project lead and budget 

arrangements as costs for local delivery are not funded by the national charity. A multi-

agency planning committee was established to steer and contribute to its implementation. 

The key principles used by the planning committee were: 

 Community-driven where possible, involving the three towns of Torbay 

 Using existing assets and relationships to best effect 

 Real people, real stories, real places (filming of partners, baton bearers and 

the local area) 

 Being as inclusive as possible (e.g. ensuring that young people co
[...]
ard  

Date:  6 November 2025 

Wards affected:  All  

Report Title:  Public Health update on Winter readiness and year round resilience to adverse 

weather and infections  

When does the decision need to be implemented? n/a 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Hayley Tranter, Cabinet Member for Adult and Community 

Services, Public Health and Inequalities, hayley.tranter@torbay.gov.uk 

Director Contact Details:  Lincoln Sargeant, Director of Public Health, 

lincoln.sargeant@torbay.gov.uk  

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report gives an overview of the work of the public health team and partners in the 

following areas: 

 Maintaining year round resilience and readiness in relation to adverse weather and 

health 

 Preventing and managing outbreaks through good infection control, and tackling anti-

microbial resistance 

 Promoting health through uptake of the Winter vaccine programmes. 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 The programmes of work described in this report will help us to deliver our vision of a 

healthy, happy and prosperous Torbay by helping to prevent and manage poor health 

through adverse weather and the spread of infections.   

2.2 There are significant risks associated with excess heat and cold, and these 

disproportionately affect those who are most vulnerable through poor health, disability, or 

economic challenge.  This paper outlines plans and activities designed to tackle these risks 

at national and local level.   

 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6

mailto:hayley.tranter@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:lincoln.sargeant@torbay.gov.uk


3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1 Members are asked to note the report and to support efforts to build and maintain 

population resilience to adverse weather and infections.   

Supporting Information 

Preventing and Managing Outbreaks of infection 

Local Authority public health teams work with UKHSA on all outbreaks of notifiable diseases.  In 

Torbay we receive notifications of
[...]
n the NHS, Environmental Health, Medicines Optimisation (pharmacy), and 

UKHSA, to turn the national AMR commitments into practice.   

A key activity currently is planning for WHO World Antimicrobial Awareness Week 18-24 

November 2025, with a range of promotional activities.  Last year’s work with local schools and 

early years resulted in Torbay being shortlisted for the Antibiotic Guardian Awards. 

Page 24



Winter planning as part of year round readiness 

UKHSA develops an annual adverse weather and health plan which includes preparation for both 

excess heat and excess cold.  This replaces previous Winter only plans.   

The adverse weather plan outlines those areas where public, voluntary, health and social care 

sectors can work together with local communities to develop integrated planning and response in 

order to: 

• prevent the increase in years of life lost due to adverse weather events  

• prevent mortality due to adverse weather events  

• prevent morbidity due to adverse weather events  

• reduce the use of healthcare services due to adverse weather events. 

 

The plan and supporting document is used to produce a local authority cold (and heat) health alert 

action card linked to the UKHSA and MET Office health alert systems.  The action card is a 

council-wide document which details activities to be undertaken from preparation through to red 

alert level. 

The cold health alert action card is reviewed each Autumn to consider the activities required for 

departments in response to the cold-health alerts.  This includes: 

 Public Health 

 Emergency Planning 

 Adult Social Care 

 Children’s Services 

 Events 

 Rough Sleeping and Initiative (including the Severe Weather Emergency Protocol) 

 Car Parking 

 Health and Safety 

 Communications 

 Human Resources 

 Torre Abbey 

 Housing 

 

Our processes for both Winter Readiness and Pandemic Response were audited in 2025 and 

assessed to be robust.    

For Publi
[...]
 being reviewed to further develop the draft cardiology case for change 
document and supporting technical document. NHS Devon want to ensure sufficient 
time is provided for this process ahead of a patient and public involvement 
programme. 
 
NHS Devon is committed to this being a clinically led piece that is supported by the 
clinical teams from across Devon. Further engagement work is also planned with 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees, clinicians and other stakeholders to support the 
draft case for change development process. 
 
The latest updates are published on the One Devon website. 
 
ENDS 

 

Page 44

https://onedevon.org.uk/our-work/services-and-support/cardiology/

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Public Health Update on Suicide Prevention and Baton of Hope Torbay
	6 Public Health Update on Winter Readiness and Year Round Resilience to Adverse Weather and Infections
	7 Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker
	Action Tracker Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Board 

 
6 November 2025 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Johns (Chair) 

 

Councillors Douglas-Dunbar, Foster and Tolchard 

 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Long and David Thomas) 

 

 
28. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Spacagna and Tranter, Pat 
Harris and Amanda Moss. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Sub-Board had been amended to include Councillor Tolchard 
in place of Councillor Bryant. 
 

29. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Board held on 9 October 2025 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

30. Public Health Update on Suicide Prevention and Baton of Hope Torbay  
 
Public Health Specialist – Rachel Brett, presented the submitted Suicide 
Prevention and Baton of Hope Torbay report and responded to Members’ 
questions. 
 
The Suicide Prevention Action Plan focused on three priority areas.  The first 
priority was making mental health and emotional support accessible to all which 
includes better promotion of the services that are already available and providing 
more sustainable mental wellbeing support through the Torbay Community 
Helpline.  The second priority was to acknowledge and work with Torbay’s risk 
factors with a particular focus on relationships and creating resources aimed at 
reducing suicide risks before they occur.  The third priority was to harness 
passion, commit to collaborate and pool resources to reduce suicides.  The Baton 
of Hope Tour, which is the UK’s largest suicide prevention campaign gave a 
structure to do this creatively and well. 
 



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Thursday, 6 November 2025 
 

The sub-board were shown a video highlighting the Baton of Hope Torbay event, 
which covered a 14-mile route within Torbay, raising over £5,000 in sponsorship 
and over £9,000 in ticket sales and donations.   
 
Work was underway on the One Devon Suicide Prevention Action Plan in 
collaboration with other authorities, with the aim of the Plan being presented to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board meeting in March 2026.  
 
Devon-wide activities include bespoke suicide prevention training for GPs, media 
engagement, creation of self-harm support training resources, updating the “It’s 
Okay to Talk About Suicide” Z-Card, and development of a Safety Plan Z-Card. 
 
The Board raised the following questions: 
 

 was work being undertaken to address the issue of the backlog of data 
provided by the Coroner’s Office; 

 was support provided to families of an individual who may be experiencing 
suicidal thoughts; 

 how accessible was the community support helpline for residents and did it 
operate 24 hours per day similarly to the Samaritans helpline; 

 within the data provided by the Coroner’s Office of deaths by residents from 
Torbay, was information provided whether the individual was a new or long 
term resident; 

 was mental health training provided to local taxi drivers in Torbay who may pick 
up a customer and ask to be driven to a known suicide hot spot; and  

 was the Public Health Team liaising with Talkworks for individuals to be 
referred to for support. 

 
The following responses were provided: 
 

 conversations had been held with the Coroner’s Office and there were more 
staff now in place to assist with reducing the back log to assist with more timely 
data being provided; 

 the Public Health Team have a training package which was used by local 
employers within Torbay for their awareness of suicide prevention.  There was 
hope that through the Baton of Hope event and the new communication 
channels created that this would provide more awareness and learning 
opportunities for families and the general public in Torbay; 

 the mental health support operates the same working hours as the community 
support helpline which was 9 am – 6 pm weekdays with some provision for 
support on a Saturday.  The helpline was not available 24 hours per day.  
Should a member of the public contact the helpline out of hours, they would 
hear a voicemail message explaining what alternative support was available 
and be provided with the relevant contact details; 

 the data provided within the Coroner’s report included data for deaths of people 
who are resident to Torbay; 

 the Public Health Team have created business cards with details of support 
available, which have been provided to local taxi companies to be kept within 
taxis for drivers to issue to any passengers they may have concerns about.  



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Thursday, 6 November 2025 
 

There was also a free e-learning course available for taxi drivers for their 
awareness; and 

 the Public Health Team and the community helpline were aware of Talkworks 
and the services provided and would signpost an individual to Talkworks for 
their assistance if appropriate. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board note 

the report and support efforts to improve public mental health and reduce the 
number of local deaths by suicide; and  
 

2. that the Chair of the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board be requested write to the Chief Coroner to request their attendance at a 
future meeting of the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board. 

 
31. Public Health Update on Winter Readiness and Year Round Resilience to 

Adverse Weather and Infections  
 
The Consultant in Public Health – Julia Chisnell, Public Health Specialist – Mandy 
Guy and Public Health Practitioner – Lu Wills presented the submitted Public 
Health Update on Winter Readiness and Year-Round Resilience to Adverse 
Weather and Infections report and responded to Members’ questions.  
 
The UK Health Security Agency (UKHSA) produces an Adverse Weather and 
Health Planning Framework, which was used by the Council to help prevent 
mortality, reduce morbidity, and reduce pressure on healthcare services.   
 
Should severe weather alerts be received, various Council Teams would be 
involved including Public Health, Emergency Planning, Adult Social Care, 
Children’s Services, Events, Rough Sleeping Team, Highways, Harbours, Parking, 
Health and Safety and Communications.  A range of actions would be put in train, 
including infection prevention and control in schools and care settings support to 
rough sleepers during severe weather, and ensuring staff protection. 
 
Vaccination awareness remains a key priority for Torbay.  Winter vaccines (flu and 
Covid) were provided locally by GPs, pharmacies and the schools immunisation 
service.  The Outreach Team provided pop-up clinics within the town centre, 
workplaces such as at SWISCo, and hostels.   
 
Anti-Microbial Resistance (AMR) remains a critical challenge worldwide, with 
infections lasting longer and becoming harder to treat, and over 35,200 deaths 
annually in the UK.  Torbay Public Health team had a programme of work to tackle 
AMR, focusing on schools, early years and care homes.  The team were finalists 
in the UKHSA international AMR awards in 2024.   
 
The Board raised the following questions: 
 

 were plans in place for all alert types received; 

 when notifiable diseases were reported, was Torbay Council notified; 



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Thursday, 6 November 2025 
 

 do school children receive vaccines annually within schools or through their 
own GP surgeries; 

 was there a list of warm spaces within Torbay communicated to local residents; 

 would the warm spaces provision start earlier in 2025, or not until January 2026 
as per the start of the spaces for 2025; 

 when a cold alert was received, which voluntary groups would go out and 
check on elderly or vulnerable residents; and 

 do Torbay Council publish communications to remind residents to check in on 
their neighbours when the weather turns very cold. 

 
The following responses were received: 
 

 there are plans in place for all alert types.  Should a red alert be received, 
emergency response systems would be activated, and Government advice 
would be followed; 

 notifiable diseases are reported to UKHSA by clinicians and through laboratory 
notifications.  Torbay Council receive notifications from the UKHSA of each 
disease outbreak notified.  Individual cases are notified for certain conditions 
(e.g. meningococcal, E-Coli, iGAS);  

 children aged 2 and 3 years old receive their flu vaccinations through their GP 
practice or at local pharmacies.  Children up until the age of 16 receive the 
nasal spray vaccine in school.  Children up to the age of 18 may receive the 
vaccine if they have certain health conditions.  Parents can choose to attend 
community clinics within their areas should they require. 

 Torbay Council have invited submissions for the warm spaces grant funding.  
All submissions received will be reviewed to ensure a good geographical split 
within Torbay to provide local residents with a range of options; 

 the review of all submissions received for warm spaces grant funding will be 
completed by the end of November with decisions made and an announcement 
can be made of the agreed locations in December.  These will be well 
publicised; and 

 on receipt of a cold weather alert, Torbay Council issue communications to 
provide advice to Torbay residents for keeping safe during the colder weather, 
and residents were reminded to check in on their neighbours. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Director of Adult and Community Services and the Director of Public 

Health be recommended to work with colleagues across the Council to improve 
communications with Members to ensure that when important key messages 
are to be issued to Torbay residents, Members are kept up to date to enable 
them to use their various communication methods to increase resident 
awareness; and  
 

2. that the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board note 
the report and support efforts to build and maintain population resilience to 
adverse weather and infections. 

 
32. Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action 

Tracker  



Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Thursday, 6 November 2025 
 

 
The Sub-Board noted the submitted action tracker. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


